




	

401	East	Las	Olas	Boulevard	Suite	1400	Fort	Lauderdale	Florida	33301	
	

	
	
	
March	3,	2017	
	
City	of	Hollywood	–	Planning	Division	
2600	Hollywood	Boulevard,	Room	315	
Hollywood,	FL	33022	
ሺ954ሻ	921‐3471	
	
RE:	 Caliber	Collision	–	5900	Washington	Street,	Hollywood,	Florida		 	

General	Application	–	Preliminary	Technical	Advisory	Committee	ሺTACሻ	
	
The	purpose	of	 this	 letter	 is	 to	accompany	the	Applications	 for	 the	above	referenced	commercial	
project.	 	 The	 project	 is	 located	 at	 5900	Washington	 Street	 in	Hollywood,	 Florida.	 	 The	Parcel	 ID	
number	is	514124150010.			
	
The	 project	will	 consist	 of	 demolishing	 the	 existing	 Auto	 Sales	 facility	 and	 the	 construction	 of	 a	
േ22,230	s.f.	Caliber	Collision	auto	body	repair	center	with	accessory	paint	use.		Two	driveway	access	
points	 are	proposed	off	 of	Washington	Street	with	 two‐way	vehicular	 circulation	 throughout	 the	
parking	field.		The	use	will	be	buffered	on	the	west	and	south	side	of	the	building	with	a	20’	landscape	
buffer.	 	 The	 the	 east,	 the	 use	 will	 be	 buffered	 by	 the	 dry	 detention	 ponds	 and	 landscaping.		
Washington	 Street	 will	 be	 considered	 the	 property	 frontage	 with	 accomodations	 being	made	 to	
pedestrian	acces,	building	orientation,	and	the	shielding	of	rollup	doors	from	the	view	of	the	public	
right‐of‐way.		Vehicle	storage	will	take	place	within	the	building	envelope,	with	additional	storage	
being	provided	in	the	28	parking	spaces	at	the	interior	of	the	site	to	provide	screening	from	the	public	
right‐of‐way.	
	
Please	find	enclosed	the	following	items	for	your	review:	
	

o TAC	Preliminary	Site	Plan	Review	Application	
o Application	Fee	‐	Check	
o Ownership	&	Encumbrance	Report	
o Preliminary	Design	Plan	Set	ሺ1	Original	&	20	Copiesሻ	

	
If	you	have	any	questions	or	require	additional	information,	please	do	not	hesitate	to	contact	me	at	
our	Ft.	Lauderdale	office,	ሺ954ሻ	712‐7482.	

Sincerely,		
	

	
	
Bill Pfeffer, PE | VP/Branch Manager 
Bowman Consulting 
 
401 E. Las Olas Blvd. Suite 1400, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301 
Office: 954-712-7482 | mobile: 772.341.6223 
bpfeffer@bowmanconsulting.com | bowmanconsulting.com | 	
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WILLIAM PFEFFER, P.E.
LICENSE NO. 73058

3/3/2017

3/3/17

www.bowmanconsulting.com

© Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd.

401 E. Las Olas Blvd,
Suite 1400

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

Phone: (954) 712-7482

Certificate of Authorization License No. 30462

UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDERS

SHEET INDEX:

CALIBER COLLISION
5900 WASHINGTON STREET

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 
Water
City of Hollywood
2600 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood, FL 33020
(954) 967-4357

Sewer
City of Hollywood
2600 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood, FL 33020
(954) 967-4357

Electric
Florida Power and Light - Gulfstream Service Center
4000 Davie Road Extension
Hollywood, FL 33024
(954) 442-6300

ESCAMBIA ROSA
SANTA

OKALOOSA
WALTON

HOLMES

BAY

WASHINGTON

JACKSON

CALHOUN
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FRANKLIN

LIBERTY
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LEON
JEFFERSON
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MADISON
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DUVAL

CLAY

ST. JOHNS

ORANGE

FLAGLER

PUTNAMALACHUA

LEVY

CITRUS

MARION

LAKE

VOLUSIA

SEMINOLE

HERNANDO

PASCO

ORANGE

BREVARD

OSCEOLA

POLKHILLSBORUGH
RIVER
INDIAN

ST. LUCIE

OKEECHOBEE

HIGHLANDS

BRADENTON
HARDEE

DE SOTA
SARASOTA

GLADESCHARLOTTE

LEE
HENDRY

COLLIER

MONROE
DADE

BROWARD

MARTIN

BEACH
PALM

LOCATION OF PROJECT

C1
C2
C3
L1
L2
A1
A2

COVER SHEET
SURVEY
SITE PLAN
PAVING, GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
UTILITY PLAN
LANDSCAPE PLAN
LANDSCAPE PLAN
ELEVATIONS
FLOOR PLAN

SITE INFORMATION
Project Area:

Parcel Folio No.:

Parcel Address:

Current Zoning:

Proposed Use:

±2.05 Acres

5141-24-15-0010

5900 Washington Street, Hollywood, FL

O-3 : High Intensity Office District

Auto Repair Facility w/Paint

PRELIMINARY TAC SUBMITTAL 3/6/2017
FOR
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T

AS SHOWN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE
SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 51 SOUTH
RANGE: 41 EAST

LOCATION MAP
N.T.S.

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:
 
LOTS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) AND LOT THREE (3) LESS THE EAST 100 FEET THEREOF, IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF WEST HOLLYWOOD
VILLAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 30, PAGE 47, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THAT PART OF LOTS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF REDFIELD ACRES, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 16, PAGE 58, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41
EAST, RUN EAST 50 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LINE, THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 35 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL
TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 224.50 FEET, THENCE RUN EASTERLY AND PARALLEL TO
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 150 FEET, THENCE RUN NORTHERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE
WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 224.50 FEET, THENCE RUN WESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 150 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS

A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, WEST HOLLYWOOD VILLAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 30,
PAGE 47 AND A PORTION OF LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 1, PLAT OF REDFIELD ACRES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 16, PAGE 58, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING IN SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS SHOWN ON THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY MAP FOR STATE ROAD 7 (U.S. 441), ITEM/SEGMENT NO. 2277741, SECTION NO. 86100-2527 AND
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1, WEST HOLLYWOOD VILLAS; THENCE NORTH 02°08'08" WEST ALONG
THE EASTERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR SAID STATE ROAD 7 (U.S. 441), A DISTANCE OF 276.70 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
SOUTHERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR WASHINGTON STREET AS SHOWN ON SAID RIGHT OF WAY MAP; THENCE NORTH
89°49'33" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 43.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 41°24'14"
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 47.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02°08'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 230.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 55°22'09" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 17.73 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1, WEST HOLLYWOOD VILLAS, ALSO BEING A
POINT ON THE NORTHERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR DEWEY STREET AS SHOWN ON SAID RIGHT OF WAY MAP; THENCE
SOUTH 89°50'12" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE AND SAID NORTHERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 24.22 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PRELIMINARY TAC MEETING: 03/20/2017 
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WILLIAM PFEFFER, P.E.
LICENSE NO. 73058

3/3/2017

3/3/17
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KNOW WHAT ' S  BELOW
ALWAYS  CALL 811
BEFORE YOU DIG

It's fast.  It's free.  It's the law.

www.callsunshine.com

R

C1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:
 
LOTS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) AND LOT THREE (3) LESS THE EAST 100 FEET THEREOF, IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF WEST HOLLYWOOD
VILLAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 30, PAGE 47, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THAT PART OF LOTS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) IN BLOCK ONE (1) OF REDFIELD ACRES, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 16, PAGE 58, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE
41 EAST, RUN EAST 50 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LINE, THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 35 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE SOUTHERLY AND
PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 224.50 FEET, THENCE RUN EASTERLY AND
PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 150 FEET, THENCE RUN NORTHERLY AND
PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 224.50 FEET, THENCE RUN WESTERLY AND
PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 150 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS

A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, WEST HOLLYWOOD VILLAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
30, PAGE 47 AND A PORTION OF LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 1, PLAT OF REDFIELD ACRES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 16, PAGE 58, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING IN SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS SHOWN ON THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY MAP FOR STATE ROAD 7 (U.S. 441), ITEM/SEGMENT NO. 2277741, SECTION NO. 86100-2527 AND
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1, WEST HOLLYWOOD VILLAS; THENCE NORTH 02°08'08" WEST
ALONG THE EASTERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR SAID STATE ROAD 7 (U.S. 441), A DISTANCE OF 276.70 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR WASHINGTON STREET AS SHOWN ON SAID RIGHT OF WAY MAP;
THENCE NORTH 89°49'33" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 43.07 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 41°24'14" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 47.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02°08'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 230.67 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 55°22'09" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 17.73 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1, WEST HOLLYWOOD
VILLAS, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR DEWEY STREET AS SHOWN ON SAID
RIGHT OF WAY MAP; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'12" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE AND SAID NORTHERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 24.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXISTING UTILITY POLE

EXISTING WATER METER

WATER VALVE

SIGN

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING LIGHT POLE

EXISTING STORM SEWER/CATCH BASIN

LEGEND

PROPOSED FIRE LANE

PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK

FRONT YARD (NORTH)

REAR YARD (SOUTH)

SIDE YARD (EAST)

PROVIDED

BUILDING SETBACKS

REQUIREDSETBACKS

PARKING SPACE CALCULATIONS

SIDE YARD (WEST)

20 FT

20 FT

20 FT

20 FT

64.00 FT

20.00 FT

20.00 FT

201.90 FT

TOTAL SITE AREA
TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA
DETENTION AREA
BUILDING
PAVEMENT / SIDEWALK
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA

SITE CALCULATIONS

AREA SF ACRES %
89,094

35,386
57,553

2.05

1.32

100

65

31,541

22,167

0.72

0.81

35

40

VEHICLE PARKING REQUIRED
(FLOOR AREA): 22,167 SF * 1 SPACES/400 SF = 55 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED: = 55 SPACES

ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED
2% OF TOTAL SPACES: 55 * 0.02 = 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES

VEHICLE PARKING PROVIDED
PARKING SPACES = 80 SPACES (INCLUDES 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES)
TOTAL PROVIDED = 80 SPACES

20,753 0.48
0.51

23
25

PROPOSED SIGN

EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK

EXISTING CURB

PROPERTY LINETOTAL SITE AREA

CALIBER COLLISION SITE AREA

LOT 1 SITE AREA

FUTURE LAND USE

EXISTING ZONING

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT

PROPOSED # OF STORIES

DISTANCE BETWEEN BUILDINGS

 202,887 SF / 4.21 Ac.
84,094 SF / 2.05 Ac.

113,793 SF / 2.16 Ac.

TOC  (TRANSIT ORIENTED CORRIDOR)

O-3

 22,167 SF

32'

1 STORY

300± TO EXIST. BANK OF AMERICA

SITE DATA

PROPOSED TRANSFORMER

CALIBER COLLISION



PROPOSED

CALIBER COLLISION

22,167 SF
F.F.E = 10.00'

10.00

2.0%
9.90

9.90
9.90

9.389.319.819.51

9.41
8.91

9.71
9.21

9.21 9.28

9.78
9.28

9.80
9.30

8.618.61

9.03 9.13
9.40
8.90

1.0%

9.85
9.35

9.26
8.76

9.23
8.73

9.15
8.65

9.14
8.64

9.16
8.66

8.91
8.41

8.87
8.37

8.85
8.358.88

8.38

8.90
8.40 8.85

8.35

1.0%

1.0%

9.25
8.75

9.15
8.65

9.18
8.68

9.25
8.75

9.15
8.65

9.10
8.60

9.10
8.60

1.0%

2.0%

9.80

9.88

9.88

9.88

9.88

9.82
9.32

9.56
9.06

9.54
9.04

9.86
9.36

9.88

9.88

3.8%

9.35

9.35
8.85

9.35
8.85
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DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TABLE
STRUCTURE # N INVERTRIM E INVERT S INVERT W INVERTBOT. STR. TYPE

8.24

8.44

8.44

1. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988, CITY OF
FORT LAUDERDALE BENCHMARK; NW141; ELEVATION; 6.264'

DATUM NOTE

PROPOSED LEGEND

TYPE "F" CURB & GUTTER

TYPE "C" INLET

SEWER CLEAN OUT
SS SEWER SERVICE

WATER SERVICE

TAPPING SLEEVE
WATER VALVE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

EXFILTRATION TRENCH

STORM SEWER

PARKING STRIPING

DRAINAGE ARROW

PAVEMENT ELEVATION

CURB ELEVATION

8.20

8.25
7.75

DRAINAGE STRUCTURE
LABEL

BASIN DIVIDE LINE

7.11

EXISTING LEGEND

SIGN / CROSSWALK SIGNAL

LIGHT POLE

UTILITY POLE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE

SANITARY MANHOLE

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

WATER MAIN

ELECTRIC HANDHOLE

FIRE HYRANT

WATER METER

WATER VALVE

CHAIN LINK FENCE

SANITARY SEWER

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EDGE OF SIDEWALK

UTILITY EASEMENT

PROPERTY LINE

SPOT ELEVATION

ADJACENT ROW

GRATE/INLET  TYPE

TYPE "C"

TYPE "C"

-----------I-1

I-2

I-3 TYPE "C"TYPE "C"

-----------

-----------

-----------

TYPE "C"

TYPE "C"

-----------

-----------

----------- -----------3.62

3.62

3.62 3.62
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GENERAL UTILITY NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND IS RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

2. ALL UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FROM INFORMATION GATHERED AND SHOULD NOT BE USED AS EXACT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
EXACT DEPTHS AND LOCATIONS PRIOR TO UTILITY INSTILLATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY FOR INSTALLATION AND SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.

4. ALL PIPE MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS.

5. ALL TRENCHING AND BEDDING SHALL BE PER THE UTILITY TRENCH AND BEDDING DETAIL.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ALL BUILDING UTILITY TIE INS.

7.    ANY  WATER AND/OR SEWER CONNECTIONS IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE COORDINATED AND SUPERVISED BY UTILITY
DISTRICT PERSONNEL.  PLEASE GIVE 72 HOURS NOTICE FOR CONNECTIONS.

WATER NOTES
CONNECT TO EXISTING 16" DIP WATER MAIN WITH 16" X 8"TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE. CONTRACTOR
TO CONFIRM LOCATION, SIZE, AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING MAIN PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONST. 2" - WATER METER

CONST. 8" X 2" REDUCER AT PROPERTY LINE

CONST. DUAL METER WATER SERVICE

CONFLICTS
CONFLICT 1:
SEWER TO PASS UNDER STORM
T.O.P. SEWER = 2.62'
APPROX. B.O.P. STORM = 3.62'
CLEARANCE = 12"

CONFLICT 2:
WATER TO PASS OVER STORM
T.O.P. STORM = 5.12'
B.O.P. WATER = 6.12'
CLEARANCE =  12"

CONFLICT 3:
FIRE TO PASS OVER STORM
T.O.P. STORM = 5.12'
B.O.P. WATER = 6.12'
CLEARANCE = 12"

CONFLICT 4:
WATER AND FIRE TO PASS OVER
SANITARY SEWER
CLEARANCE = 12" MINIMUM

CONST. 1" - IRRIGATION METER AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER

CONST. 55 LF OF 2" WATER SERVICE PIPE

CONST. 60 LF OF 8" DIP WATER PIPE

SEE IRRIGATION PLAN FOR CONTINUATION

1W

2W

3W

4W

5W

6W

7W

8W

9W

SANITARY SEWER NOTES
CONNECT TO EXISTING 15" VCP GRAVITY SEWER WITH CLEANOUT. CONTRACTOR TO
CONFIRM LOCATION, SIZE, AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING MAIN PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONST. 6" CLEAN OUT - INV EL. = 7.50'

CONST. 6" CLEAN OUT - INV EL. = 6.90'

CONST. 60 LF OF 6" PVC GRAVITY SEWER LINE @ 1% SLOPE

CONST. 16 LF OF 6" PVC GRAVITY SEWER LINE @ 1% SLOPE

1S

2S

3S

4S

5S

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1E

2E CONST. 180 LF OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL LINE

FIRE NOTES

CONST. 8 LF OF 6" DIP FIRE SERVICE PIPE

CONST. 8" GATE VALVE

CONST. DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE

CONST. 6" - 90° BEND

CONST. 48 LF OF 6" DIP FIRE SERVICE PIPE

CONST. 60 LF OF 8" DIP WATER PIPE

CONST. 64 LF OF 6" DIP FIRE SERVICE PIPE

1F

2F

3F

4F

5F

6F

7F

8F

9F

10F

CONST. 2" BACKFLOW PREVENTER

CONNECT TO EXISTING 16" DIP WATER MAIN WITH 16" X 8"TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE. CONTRACTOR TO
CONFIRM LOCATION, SIZE, AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING MAIN PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONST. 6" - 90° BEND

CONST. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)

TRANSFORMER - CONSTRUCTED BY OTHERS

3E CONST. 10 LF OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL LINE

PROPOSED LEGEND

TYPE "F" CURB & GUTTER

TYPE "C" INLET

SEWER CLEAN OUT
SS SEWER SERVICE

WATER SERVICE

TAPPING SLEEVE
WATER VALVE

TYPE "9" CURB INLET

EXFILTRATION TRENCH

STORM SEWER

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

EXISTING LEGEND

VALLEY INLET

SIGN / CROSSWALK SIGNAL

UTILITY POLE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE

SANITARY MANHOLE

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

WATER MAIN

FIRE HYRANT

WATER METER

WATER VALVE

CHAIN LINK FENCE

SANITARY SEWER

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EDGE OF SIDEWALK

FPL EASEMENT

UTILITY EASEMENT

PROPERTY LINE



PROPOSED

CALIBER

COLLISION

22,167 SF
F.F.E = 10.00'

6

2

16

14 14

12

13

3

5

5

764.94'  N89°49'08"W(M & R)

239.55'  N
01°45'54"W

(M
 &

 R
)

152.56'  N75°51'22"E(M & R)

546.89'  N89°49'08"W(M & R)
A

 P
O

R
TIO

N
 O

F LO
T 3

(10.00' X 6.00')
F.P.L. EASMENT
O.R.B. 8514 PG.

95
68.96'  N89°30'45"W (M & R)

DEWEY STREET

OVERHEAD DOOR

OVERHEAD DOOR

OVERHEAD DOOR

34' TELESCOPING
GATE

CONST. MONUMENT
SIGN

CONST. DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE

27' SLIDING
GATE

PROPOSED
PROPERTY
LINE

20' BUILDING SETBACK

20' B
U

ILD
IN

G
 S

E
TB

A
C

K

20' BUILDING SETBACK

9.5' PROVIDED
LANDSCAPE BUFFER

10' PROVIDED
LANDSCAPE
BUFFER

CU
16

SM
14

CES
100

CHI
375

CD
18

QV
4

CE
2

PE
4

TD
17

















































40
1 

E
. L

as
 O

la
s 

B
lv

d,
S

ui
te

 1
40

0
Ft

. L
au

de
rd

al
e,

 F
L 

33
30

1
















































































C
A

LI
B

ER
 C

O
LL

IS
IO

N
 H

O
LL

Y
W

O
O

D
59

00
 W

A
SH

IN
G

TO
N

 S
TR

EE
T

3/2/2017

These drawings are the property of the
landscape architect and are not to be
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permission from the landscape architect.
Report any discrepancies immediately
to the landscape architect.
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L-1 OF 2

STREET TREES:

1 TREE / 50 L.F. OF STREET FRONTAGE - LENGTH = 685.22

REQUIRED = 14 TREES

PROVIDED = 14 TREES*

  NOTE: 3 EXISTING TREES + 3 PROPOSED TREES = 6 TREES

  PROVIDED IN R.O.W.   THE REMAINING TREES WERE 

  PROVIDED ON SITE DUE TO THE EXISTING WATER LINE IN

  THE PLANTING AREA ALONG DEWEY STREET.


1. All utility boxes and structures, not currently known or shown on the plan, shall be screened with Cocoplum plants on three (3) sides.
2. Contractor to include drainage testing for all trees and palms in bid.  If drainage is inadequate and the soil specification in item #8 of the landscape
specifications is not appropriate for site conditions, the soil mixture shall be revised for this site's conditions.  The Contractor shall notify the Owner and
Landscape Architect of the poor drainage conditions in writing and written direction will be provided to the contractor of appropriate soil mixture specification
to be used.
3. All prohibited, exotic and invasive species shall be removed from the entire site area of site prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy.
4. All planting areas to be irrigated to provide 100% coverage and provide adequate irrigation of landscape areas for the first full growing season and
continue thereafter only as necessary to maintain required vegetation in good and healthy condition. Shop drawings to be submitted by the irrigation
contractor for approval prior to installation.
5. The irrigation system shall be continuously maintained in working order.
6. All required landscape improvements must be inspected and approved by the City of Holywood prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
7. This plan has been designed to meet with the tree planting requirements contained within the FPL document entitled 'Plant the Right Tree in the Right
Place' on new (proposed) plantings.
8. Planting adjacent to fire hydrants shall have a minimum clear radius of 7.5' front and sides and 4' in the rear as required by the NFPA Uniform Fire Code
Florida Edition 18.3.4.1 Hydrants.
9. No plant substitutions can be made without Owner's and  the City of Hollywood's approval.
10. An automatic Rain sensor shall be placed on-site as part of the required irrigation system.
11. Required buffer hedges shall be planted and maintained so as to form a continuous, unbroken solid visual screen, with a minimum height of three (3)
feet, to be attained within one (1) year after planting.
12. Topsoil shall be clear and free of construction debris, weeds, rocks, noxious pests, and diseases.  The topsoil for all planting areas shall be composed
of a minimum of fifty percent (50%) muck or horticulturally-acceptable organic material.
13. The use of soil amendments to increase the water holding capacity of sandy soils or improve the drainage of heavy soils may be required.
14. Plant material shall not be planted in the root balls of any tree.

PERIMETER LANDSCAPE BUFFER WITH PARKING ADJACENT TO STREET:

1 TREE / 20 L.F. OF STREET FRONTAGE - LENGTH = 400

REQUIRED = 20 TREES

PROVIDED = 20 TREES

4' TALL HEDGE SETBACK 3' FROM STREET RIGHT OF WAY

REQUIRED = 200 SHRUBS

PROVIDED = 200 SHRUBS

PARKING LOT TERMINAL ISLANDS:

1 TREE / ISLAND

REQUIRED = 15 TREES

PROVIDED = 15 TREES

VEHICULAR USE AREA INTERIOR LANDSCAPE:

25% OF OF THE TOTAL S.F. OF PAVED V.U.A. SHALL BE LANDSCAPED

V.U.A. = 33,855 S.F. x 25% = 8,463.75 S.F. = 8,464 S.F.

REQUIRED =  8,464 S.F.

PROVIDED =  6,492 S.F.

OPEN SPACE:

1 TREE / 1,000 S.F. OF PERVIOUS AREA IN ADDITION TO THE V.U.A.

31,541 / 1,000 = 31.54 = 32 TREES

REQUIRED = 32 TREES

PROVIDED = 32 TREES

TOTAL TREES REQUIRED:

REQUIRED = 81 TREES

PROVIDED = 81 TREES  (6 EXISTING + 75 PLANTED = 81 TREES)

TOTAL TREES SPECIES REQUIRED:

WHEN THE REQUIRED TREES EQUAL 81-100 TREES, SEVEN (7) SPECIES

ARE REQUIRED TO BE PLANTED

REQUIRED = 81 TREES = 7 SPECIES

PROVIDED = 7 SPECIES

MAXIMUM USE OF PALMS:

A MAXIMUM OF 50% OF THE REQUIRED TREES MAY BE PALMS, HOWEVER, IF

MORE THAN 20% ARE USED, ALL REQUIRED TREES AND PALMS SHALL BE

NATIVE

REQUIRED = 81 TREES x 20% = 16 PALMS x 3 PALMS = 1 TREE = 48 PALMS

             OR

  40 PALMS X 3 = 120 MAXIMUM WITH ALL TREES AND PALMS NATIVE

PROVIDED = 0 PALMS

NATIVE PLANTS:

60% OF REQUIRED TREES SHALL BE NATIVE

81 TREES X 50% = 49

REQUIRED = 49 TREES

PROVIDED = 75 PLANTED TREES (100% OF ALL PLANTED TREES) 92%

50% OF THE REQUIRED SHRUBS SHALL BE NATIVE

REQUIRED = 475 SHRUBS

PROVIDED = 475 SHRUBS (100%)
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These drawings are the property of the
landscape architect and are not to be
used for other projects except by written
permission from the landscape architect.
Report any discrepancies immediately
to the landscape architect.
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Note:
Refer to planting details for size of planting pit

Drainage Testing Pit 12" depth of water

Finished grade

Non-porous soil

Porous soil

6" diameter drainage channel

Planted pit with inadequate drainage

Not to Scale

Rootball

Finished grade

Planting mix

Non-porous soil

Porous soil

6" diameter drainage channel filled
with course gravel.  Discard material removed from
drainage channel.

Drainage Testing Detail

1. All tree and plant material to be Florida No. 1 or better, as classified in "Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants", Part 1 and Part II, State of Florida, Dept. of Agriculture, Tallahassee.  All plants not listed
in "Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants" shall conform to a Florida No. 1 as to: (1) health and vitality, (2) condition of foliage, (3) root system, (4) freedom from pest or mechanical damage, (5) heavily
branched and densely foliated according to the accepted normal shape of the species.
2. Undersizing or substitution of one species or cultivar for another species is a breach of contract and will be "Rejected" at the time of final landscape inspection unless approved by Landscape Architect.
3. Project Warranty: All plant material shall be warranted for a period of one (1) year after date of substantial completion against defects, including death and unsatisfactory growth, except for defects
resulting from abuse or damage by others or unusual phenomena or incidents which are beyond the contractor's control.
4. Any and all conditions which the contractor feels will be detrimental to the success of the planting shall be brought to the owner or representative's attention.
5. The contractor shall verify the location of underground utilities prior to commencing work on any project area.
6. Mulch planting areas with 3" layer of Melaleuca, Eucalyptus, or Enviromulch.  Cypress Mulch is NOT ACCEPTABLE.  Planting beds to receive mulch throughout entire bed area.
7. All plants to be set to ultimate grade. No filling will be permitted around trunks or stems. Mulch to be kept a minimum of 2" away from trunks and stems.
8. Planting trees and shrubs: Excavate hole per planting detail. When plant is set, place additional backfill consisting of a 50% mixture of Peat humus and natural soil around the base and sides of ball, and
work each layer to settle backfill and eliminate voids and air pockets. When excavation is approximately 2/3 full, water thoroughly before placing remainder of backfill. Water again after placing final layer of
backfill and before installing mulch.
9. Guy and stake trees in 3 directions with galvanized wire, through flexible hose chafing guards, with wooden stake anchors  immediately after planting. (See Detail)
10. Trees and shrubs shall be fertilized with a complete natural organic fertilizer with a ratio of approximately 3:1:2 or 3:1:3 (e.g. one labeled 12-4-8). Similar analysis such as 16-4-8 (4:1:2) can also be used.
Fertilizers that are slow release, controlled release, sulphur coated or with nitrogen as IBDU or ureaformaldehyde  have extended release period. Thirty to fifty percent of the nitrogen should be water
insoluble or slow release.

Palms should receive a complete granular fertilizer formulated for palms ("Palm Special") at a rate of 5 to 8 lbs. per palm.

Agriform 20-10-5 twenty-one gram planting tablets may be substituted for granular fertilizer. If utilized, the following rates
shall be utilized: Position plant in hole. Backfill halfway up the rootball. Place tablet(s) beside rootball about 1" from root
tips. Do not place tablet(s) in bottom of hole.

1 Gallon    1 Tablet
3 Gallon    2 Tablets
25 Gallon & B&B Trees   2 per 1" caliper

11. Maintain trees, shrubs, and other plants by watering, cultivating, and weeding as required for healthy growth. Restore planting saucers and mulch. Tighten and repair stake and guying and reset trees
and shrubs to proper grade or vertical position as required. Spray as necessary to keep trees and shrubs free of insects and disease. The contractor shall begin maintenance immediately after planting and
shall continue maintenance through final acceptance when Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the General Contractor by the governing agency and project is released by the General Contractor to Client.
12. Prune trees and shrubs only to remove damaged branches.
13. Planting Lawns: Provide clean, strongly rooted, uniformly sized strips of Stenotaphrom secundatus - St. Augustine  "Floritam" sod (unless otherwise noted in Plant List), machine stripped not more
than 24 hours prior to laying. Grade and roll prepared lawn surface. Water thoroughly but not to create muddy soil conditions. Lay sod strips with tight joints, roll or tamp lightly, and water thoroughly.
14. Maintain positive drainage, no planting is to block drainage.
15.  Drainage Testing
       Prior to planting of trees, palms, and specimen material, each planting pit shall be tested in the following manner to verify adequate drainage.
       A)  Dig each planting pit to the minimum specified size.
       B)  Fill the planting pit with (12") twelve inches of water.  If the water level in the planting pit drops (4") four or more inches within (4) four hours, the drainage is sufficient and a drainage channel is not
       required.  If the water level drops less than (4") four inches within the (4) four hour period, then a drainage channel is required.
       C)  When a drainage channel is required, the drainage channel must extend down through the non porous soil and into porous soil. (See Drainage Testing Detail)
       D)  Discard all material removed from the drainage channel.
       E)  When backfilling the planting pit, add course gravel to the drainage channel.  Also, care must be taken to keep the consistency of the soil mix the same throughout the planting pit.
16. All fertilizers shall meet any governing agencies (local / County, etc.) ordinances and/or requirements.
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Notes:
1.  All pruning shall be completed at the
direction of the Landscape Architect.
2.  No nails shall be driven into tree

Not to Scale

Tree Planting Detail

3 times diameter

of rootball (Min.)

Place 1/2" diameter black rubber hose on all guy
wires at all points of contact with tree.

Place 3 galvanized steel double strand #12
gauge twisted  guy wires with one galvanized
turnbuckle per guy wire spaced at equal distance
around tree.  Attach florescent safety flags a min.
of 12" in length to each guy wire.

Planting depth shall be 10% less than the height
of the root ball from the Flair Root.  Diameter of
hole to be three times the size of root ball
minimum.  Plant top of root ball at 2" minimum
above the finished  grade elevation.

Form a mulch berm with 3" minimum depth and
no more than 4" high.  Mulch to edge of rootball,
but leave top of rootball exposed.

Remove burlap or steel cage from top 1/3 of root
ball (If applicable).

Finished Grade

Drive 2" x 4" x 24" wood stake a min. of 3" below
grade.

Backfill around root ball according to
specifications.  Water and tamp to remove air
pockets.

3" minimum depth of mulch.  Keep mulch away
from base of stem (See specifications)

Planting depth shall equal depth of root ball.
Diameter of hole to be twice the size of root ball.
For root balls larger than 2' in diameter, the hole
should be 2' wider than root ball on all sides.  Plant
top of root ball at same elevation as finished
grade.

Finished Grade

Form 3" continuous earthen rim around planting
hole.

Backfill around root ball according to
specifications.  Water and tamp to remove air
pockets.

Place root ball at bottom of undisturbed subgrade
of planting pit.

Shrub Detail
Not to Scale

Notes:
1.  All pruning shall be completed at the direction of the
Landscape Architect.
2.  Remove any container from around rootball.
3.  Plant as hedge row with O.C. (on center) spacing as
specified in plant list, or with triangular spacing as a
mass.
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Not to Scale

Palm Planting Detail

Notes:
1. Hurricane cut palms are NOT acceptable.
2. Palms with burned, marred, or damaged trunks will not be
accepted.

Prune & tie all fronds together with degradable
twine.  There is to be a minimum of 6-8 fronds
(unless noted below).

(5) 2" x 4" x 18"  wood battens to be evenly
spaced around trunk of palm.  A minimum of (5)
five wraps of burlap are to be placed under the
battens to prevent marring or damage to the trunk.
The height of the battens shall be located in
relation to the height of the palm for adequate
bracing.  No batten is to be nailed to the palm.
Battens are to be banded with a minimum of (2)
two 3/4" high carbon steel bands.

Minimum of (3) three 4" x 4" wood braces evenly
spaced around palm to be toe nailed to wood
battens.  Attach florescent safety flags a minimum
of 12" in length to each brace

Planting depth shall be 10% less than the height
of the root ball.  Diameter of hole to be two times
the size of root ball minimum.  Plant top of root ball
at 2" minimum above the finished  grade elevation.

Form a mulch berm with 3" minimum depth and no
more than 4" high.  Mulch to edge of rootball, but
leave top of rootball exposed.

Backfill around root ball according to
specifications.  Water and tamp to remove air
pockets.

Finished Grade

2" x 4" x 24" wood stake to be 2" below grade.

Size of rootball will be in proportion to type and
size of palm, in accordance with Florida Grades
and Standards for Nursery Plants Part I & II Latest
Edition.
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